

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF ACI-FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER R. RIANO
Counsel of Record
JOHN P. DROHAN III
DROHAN LEE LLP
680 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 710-0019
crr2107@columbia.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ACI-Financial Markets Association.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. DEFENDANT-PETITIONER'S WIRE FRAUD CONVICTION IMPOSED NOVEL AND AMBIGUOUS STANDARDS OF CONDUCT OF WHICH DEFENDANT-PETITIONER COULD NOT HAVE BEEN AWARE	5
A. The Conviction Constituted a Retroactive Reformation of Freely Negotiated Master Contractual Standards Nearly Universal to International Banking	5
B. Given the Transparency and Fairness Demonstrated, Defendant-Petitioner's Handling of the Fix Order was Compliant with Widely Recognized and Codified Global Standards	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Conviction Misapprehends the Nature of Risk Transfer.....	10
II. JOHNSON'S CONVICTION FOR WIRE FRAUD BASED UPON BEHAVIOR NOT VIOLATIVE OF INDUSTRY-SPECIFIC STATUTE AND REGULATION IS ANTITHETICAL TO PRINCIPALS OF LEGAL CERTAINTY, DUE PROCESS AND FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS	14
A. Defendant-Petitioner's Conviction is an Unnecessary Overriding of Industry-Specific Law and Regulation by Application of More Ambiguous General Criminal Statutes.....	14
B. Expansive Prosecution Under the Wire Fraud Statutes Erodes the Legal and Regulatory Certainty Essential to Financial Markets.....	19
C. Market Impacts Potentially Linked to Defendant-Petitioner's Conviction are Already Observable	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Aon Financial Products, Inc. v. Societe Generale</i> , 476 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>California Public Employees' Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	21
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	21
<i>CFTC v. McDonnell</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 641 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	18
<i>CFTC v. R.J. Fitzgerald</i> 310 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>CFTC v. Rolando</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D. Conn. 2008)	18
<i>Clayton Brokerage Co. v. CFTC</i> , 794 F.2d 573 (11th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	20
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of New York</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	20
<i>JCC Inc., v. CFTC</i> , 63 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	21
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985).....	19
<i>Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc. v.</i> <i>Bank of American National Association</i> , 553 B.R. 476 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)	6
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	21
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	20, 21
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	21
<i>Negrete v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	6
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	21

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358, (2010)	20, 21	
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	18	
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	21	
<i>United States v. Bogucki</i> , No. 18-cr-00021-CRB-1, 2019 WL 1024959 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2019)	4, 7	
<i>United States v. Demos</i> , No. 16 Cr. 220 (D. Conn.).....	4, 7	
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94	11	
<i>United States v. Gramins</i> , 939 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2019)	4, 7	
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 889 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2018)	4, 7	
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974)	15	
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	20	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Weimert,</i> 819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016).....	4
Statutes and Other Authorities	
7 U.S.C. § 1a(18).....	16
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)(E).....	17
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)(F)(i)	17
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)(F)(ii)	17
7 U.S.C. § 6(c)(3).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1341	19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1343	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1349	3, 4, 14, 20
12 C.F.R. § 240.13	16
12 C.F.R. § 349.25	16
12 C.F.R. § 48.13	16
17 C.F.R. § 5.18	16, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
17 C.F.R. § 180.1	16
17 C.F.R. § 180.2	16
156 Cong. Rec. S5992 (daily ed. July 15, 2010)	16
ACI FMA FX Model Code (ACI-Fin. Mkts. Ass'n 2015)	2, 8, 9
Bank of Eng., BIS Triennial Survey of Foreign Exchange and Over-the-Counter Interest Rate Derivatives Markets in April 2016 – UK Data - Results Summary (2016)	23
Bank of Eng., Results of the Semi-Annual FX Turnover Surveys in April 2016 (2016)	23
Bank of Eng., Results of the Semi-Annual FX Turnover Surveys in April 2019 (2019)	23, 24
Bank of England FX Joint Standing Committee Report, April 2016	24
BIS FX Global Code (Bank for Int'l Settlements 2018)	2, 8, 9, 10
Cairn Apologizes to Govt for Vedanta Deal Leaking to Media, ZeeNews India (Sept. 17, 2010, 12:08 AM)	12
CFTC Rule 180.2	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Chris V. Nicholson, <i>Vedanta to Buy Cairn India Stake in \$9.6 Billion Deal</i> , N.Y. Times Dealbook (Aug. 16, 2010 5:11 AM).....	12
Commodity Exchange Act, Pub. L. No. 74-675, § 9, 49 Stat. 1491 (1936)	15
Determination of Foreign Exchange Swaps and Foreign Exchange Forwards Under the Commodity Exchange Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 69,694 (Nov. 20, 2012)	17
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 24 Stat. 11376 (2010).....	16
Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., Global Preamble: Codes of Best Market Practice and Shared Global Principles	2
FICC Markets Standards Board, <i>Reference Price Transactions Standard for the Fixed Income Markets</i> , November, 2016	9
Fin. Stability Bd., Final Report on Foreign Exchange Benchmarks (2014).....	12
Foreign Exch. Comm., Foreign Exchange Committee Releases FX Volume Survey Results (Apr. 2019).....	23, 24

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
Foreign Exch. Comm., Foreign Exchange Committee Semi-Annual Foreign Exchange Volume Survey (Apr. 2019)	23
<i>Foreign Exchange—Fixing Becomes Unpopular, at Last!</i> , New Change FX (Jan. 24, 2014)	25
Future Trading Act, Pub. L. No. 67-66, § 5(d), 42 Stat. 187 (1921).....	15
<i>Global Preamble: Codes of Best Market Practice and Shared Global Principles</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of New York, March 30, 2015	8, 9
Grain Futures Act, Pub. L. No. 67-331, § 5(d), 42 Stat. 998 (1922).....	15
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>The Federal Mail Fraud Statute (Part I)</i> , 18 Duq. L. Rev. 771 (1980)	19
K. Edward Raleigh, <i>Limiting Mail and Wire Fraud's Scope</i> , Crim. Just. Mag., Winter 2017	19
Martin Evans, <i>Forex Trading and the WMR Fix</i> , 79 J. Banking & Fin. 233 (2017)	24-25
<i>Objective Data</i> , New Change FX	24

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, Fin. Conduct Auth., FCA Fines Five Banks £1.1 Billion for FX <i>Failings</i> and Announces Industry-Wide Remediation Programme (Dec. 11, 2014).....	22
<i>The Unit Cost of Volatility at the 4pm Fix</i> , New Change FX (May 20, 2020).....	24
Triennial Central Bank Survey of Foreign Exchange and Derivatives Market Activity in 2016 (last updated on December 11, 2016)	24
Triennial Central Bank Survey of Foreign Exchange and Over-the-Counter (OTC) Derivatives Markets, BIS (Dec. 8 2019).....	2
Triennial Central Bank Survey of Foreign Exchange and Over-the-Counter (OTC) Derivatives Markets in 2019 (last updated on Dec. 8, 2019)	24
